
BEFORE THE 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

APPLICATION OF ARMSTRONG ENERGY 
CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF A 
PRESSURE MAINTENANCE PROJECT 
AND QUALIFICATION FOR THE 
RECOVERED OIL TAX RATE, 
LEA COUNTY NEW MEXICO. CASE NO. 11436 

William F. Carr, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Armstrong Energy 

Corporation, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that notice has 

been given to all interested persons entitled to receive notice of this application under Oil 

Conservation Division rules, and that notice has been given at the addresses shown on 

Exhibit "A" attached hereto. 

AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF SANTA FE 

William F.̂ Carr 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this ( f ^ d day of December, 1995. 

My Commission Expires: 



EXHIBIT A 

Devon Energy Corp. 
20 North Broadway., Suite 1500 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 

Reed & Stevens, Inc. 
Post Office Box 1518 
Roswell, NM 88202 

Snow Oil & Gas Inc. 
Post Office Box 1277 
Andrews, TX 79714 

Bill Fenn, Inc. 
Post Office Box 569 
Giddings, TX 78942 

Texaco Inc. 
Box 3109 
Midland, TX 79702 

Nearburg Producing Co. 
419 W. Cain 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Samson Resources 
Two West 2nd Street 
Tulsa, OK 74103 

Marathon Oil, Inc. 
Box 552 
Midland, TX 79702 

Chevron Production Co., USA 
Post Office Box 1635 
Houston, TX 77252 
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BEFORE THE 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Case No. 11436 Exhibit No. 7 

Submitted by: Armstrong Energy Corporation 

Hearing Date: December 7. 1995 



Mid-Continent Energy, Inc. 
401 S. Boston Ave., Suite 3500 
Tulsa, OK 74103-4072 

Pennzoil Exploration & Production Co. 
Post Office Box 2967 
Houston, TX 77252-2967 

Pennzoil Exploration & Production Co. 
Post Office Box 50090 
Midland, TX 79710-0090 

AFFIDAVIT, 
Page 3 



CAMPBELL, CARR 8 BERGE, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

W I L L I A M F . C A R R S U I T E I - M O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 
P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

M I C H A E L H . F E L D E W E R T SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
T A N N I S L . F O X 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 
T A N Y A M . T R U J I L L O 

P A U L R . O W E N T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

CERTIFIED MAIL -
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

O F C O U N S E L 

November 14, 1995 "CEfVEO 
NOV i 4 1995 

On Conservation Division 

TO: ALL LEASEHOLD OPERATORS WITHIN ONE-HALF MILE OF THE 
PROPOSED INJECTION WELL, MOBIL FEDERAL NO. 6 PMW WELL, 
LOCATED 330 FEET FROM THE SOUTH LINE AND 990 FEET FROM THE 
WEST LINE OF SECTION, 2, TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, LEA 
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO IN THE LEA STATE WATERFLOOD AREA AND 
OWNERS OF THE SURFACE ON WHICH THE WELL WILL BE LOCATED 

Re: Application of Armstrong Energy Corporation for a Pressure Maintenance 
Project and for Qualification of this Project for the Recovered Oil Tax Credit 
Pursuant to the "New Mexico Oil Recovery Act" 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the above-referenced application of Armstrong Energy 
Corporation for approval of a pressure maintenance project in the Delaware formation in its 
Lea State Pressure Maintenance Project Area. This project area includes the following 
described area: 

This application has been set for hearing before an Examiner of the Oil Conservation 
Division on December 7, 1995. As an owner of an interest who may be affected by this 
application, you may appear at that hearing and present testimony. Failure to appear at that 
time or otherwise become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this 
application at a later date. 

Township 20 South. Range 34 East. NMPM 
Section 2: SW/4 



November 14, 1995 
Page 2 

Parties appearing in cases before the Division have been requested to file a Pre-hearing 
Statement substantially in the form prescribed by Oil Conservation Division Memorandum 
2-90. Pre-hearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m., on the Friday before a 
scheduled hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

WILLIAM F. CARR f 
PAUL R. OWEN 
ATTORNEY FOR ARMSTRONG ENERGY CORPORATION 
WFC/PRO:mlh 
Enclosure 
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Devon Energy Corp. 
20 North Broadway, Suite 1500 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
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Thank you for using Return Receipt Service. 
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Bill Fenn, Inc. 
Post Office Box 569 
Giddings, TX 78942 
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Thank you for using Return Receipt Service. 
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Samson Resources 
Two West 2nd Street 
Tulsa, OK 74103 
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Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side? 
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Mid-Continent Energy, Inc. 
401 S. Boston Ave., Suite 3500 
Tulsa, OK 74103-4072 
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Texaco Inc. 
Box 3109 
Midland, TX 79702 
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Marathon Oil, Inc. 
Box 552 
Midland, TX 79702 
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Pennzoil Exploration & Production Co. 
Post Office Box 2967 
Houston, TX 77252-2967 
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Snow Oil & Gas Inc. 
Post Office Box 1277 
Andrews, TX 79714 
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Nearburg Producing Co. 
419 W. Cain 
Hobbs, NM 88240 
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Chevron Production Co., USA 
Post Office Box 1635 
Houston, TX 77252 
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Pennzoil Exploration & Production Co. 
Post Office Box 50090 
Midland, TX 79710-0090 
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